## RESOLUTION Number 6423-2022

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEBASTOPOL TO ESTABLISH PARKING VIOLATION FINES

WHEREAS, the City of Sebastopol last modified parking violation fees in 2010, and

WHEREAS, the Consumer Price Index has risen 23.7 percent since 2010, and

WHEREAS, the purpose of parking violations fines is to deter illegal parking, and

WHEREAS, the City of Sebastopol's parking fines are, with few exceptions, the lowest in Sonoma County.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that he City of Sebastopol City Council approves setting the parking violation fines for parking violations and penalties as listed below:

1. Category I: \$30.00
Category II: \$40.00
Category IV: \$45.00
Category IV: \$60.00
Category V: \$350.00

Fines currently listed as \$143.00 and \$147.00 are amended to \$225.00

2. Authorizes the Parking Violation Fines be incorporated into the City User Fees to be reviewed annually.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sebastopol, California, wishes to rescind Resolution Number 5813, setting parking fines and penalties; and

PASSED AND ADOPTED, by the CITY COUNCIL of THE CITY OF SEBASTOPOL, COUNTY OF SONOMA, of STATE OF CALIFORNIA on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022.

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by City of Sebastopol City Council following a roll call vote:

## VOTE:

Ayes: Councilmember Glass, Gurney, Rich, Vice Mayor Hinton and Mayor Slayter

Noes: None Abstain: None Absent: None

Pell Syl

Approved: Patrick Slayter, Mayor

ATTEST: Mary C Gourley

## Mary Gourley, Assistant City Manager/City Clerk, MMC

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Larry McLaughlin, City Attorney